Specifications are subject to change without notice.
220
JUNE 1998 - REVISED OCTOBER 2000
       TISP6NTP2A  Programmable Protector
SDRXAI
K1
K3
K4

– Full -40 °C to 85 °C Temperature Range
Rated for Common Impulse Waveforms
How To Order
Device Package Carrier Order #
TISP6NTP2A D, Small-Outline
Tape and Reel TISP6NTP2ADR
Tube TISP6NTP2AD
D Package (Top View)
Description
The TISP6NTP2A has been designed for short loop systems
such as:
– WILL (Wireless In the Local Loop)
– FITL (Fibre In The Loop)
– DAML (Digital Added Main Line, Pair Gain)
– SOHO (Small Office Home Office)
– ISDN-TA (Integrated Services Digital Network -
   Terminal Adaptors)
Typical TISP6NTP2A Router Application
MDRXAM
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 K2
A
A
K4
G1,G2
K1
K3
G3,G4
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
221
JUNE 1998 - REVISED OCTOBER 2000
Description (continued)
These systems often have the need to source two POTS (Plain Old Telephone Service) lines, one for a telephone and the other for a facsimile
machine. In a single surface mount package, the TISP6NTP2A protects the two POTS line SLICs (Subscriber Line Interface Circuits) against
overvoltages caused by lightning, a.c. power contact and induction.
The TISP6NTP2A has an array of four buffered P-gate forward conducting thyristors with twin commoned gates and a common anode
connection. Each thyristor cathode has a separate terminal connection. An antiparallel anode-cathode diode is connected across each
thyristor. The buffer transistors reduce the gate supply current.
In use, the cathodes of an TISP6NTP2A thyristor are connected to the four conductors of two POTS lines (see applications information). Each
gate is connected to the appropriate negative voltage battery feed of the SLIC driving that line pair. By having separate gates, each SLIC can
be protected at a voltage level related to the negative supply voltage of that individual SLIC. The anode of the TISP6NTP2A is connected to the
SLIC common.
Positive overvoltages are clipped to common by forward conduction of the TISP6NTP2A antiparallel diode. Negative overvoltages are initially
clipped close to the SLIC negative supply by emitter follower action of the TISP6NTP2A buffer transistor. If sufficient clipping current flows, the
TISP6NTP2A thyristor will regenerate and switch into a low voltage on-state condition. As the overvoltage subsides, the high holding current of
the TISP6NTP2A prevents d.c. latchup.
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, IG = 0, -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C VDRM -100 V
Repetitive peak gate-cathode voltage, VKA = 0, -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C VGKRM -90 V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current, -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C, (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSP A
10/1000 µs (Bellcore GR-1089-CORE, Issue 1, November 1994, Section 4) 20
0.2/310 µs (I3124, open-circuit voltage wave shape 0.5/700 µs)
5/310 µs (ITU-T K.20 & K.21, open-circuit voltage wave shape 10/700 µs)
8/20 µs (IEC 61000-4-5:1995, open-circuit voltage wave shape 1.2/50 µs)
25
25
75
2/10 µs (Bellcore GR-1089-CORE, Issue 1, November 1994, Section 4) 85
Non-repetitive peak on-state current, 50/60 Hz, -40 °C ≤ TJ ≤ 85 °C, (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSM A
100 ms 7
1 s
5 s
300 s
900 s
2.7
1.5